$ thousands FY18 FY19 FY20

Revenue 3,911 3,940 3,671

Employee benefits expense (3,319) (3,619) (2,962)

Advertising & Marketing expenses (497) (856) (359)

General & Administration expenses (1,863) (2,449) (1,923)

Loss on Disposal of Business (2,893) (1,015) –

Impairment of Investment (1,328) (603) (402)

Profit/(Loss) on Disposal of Asset – (15) 31

EBITDA (5,989) (4,617) (1,944)

Depreciation and Amortisation (149) (315) (390)

EBIT (6,138) (4,932) (2,334)

Finance costs – net (61) (327) (259)

Share of income/(loss) from Joint Ventures (23) (104) (46)

Profit/(loss) before tax (6,221) (5,363) (2,638)

Income tax benefit/(expense) – – –

Net profit/(loss) after tax (6,221) (5,363) (2,638)

5.4. Segment Analysis
BikeExchange’s geographic business segments are the Australian & New Zealand, European, North American and Colombian
operations. The following information is provided to the Global CEO to assess the performance of the business.

BikeExchange Limited Prospectus 69

5 Financial Information (continued)

Figure 5.8: Pro Forma aggregated historical segmental reporting for FY18 to FY20

FY20
$ thousands Notes

Australia
and New
Zealand Europe

North
America Colombia Unallocated Total

Total Transaction Value (TTV) 1  3,839  5,800  2,710  826 –  13,175

Revenue  1,510  1,130  1,031 – –  3,671

EBITDA 2 (1,395) (416) (668) –  31 (2,448)

Finance costs – net – – – – (24) (24)

Depreciation and amortisation expense (245) (9) (135) – – (390)

Share of income/(loss) from JV – – – (46) – (46)

Income tax expense – – – – – –

(Loss)/Profit for the year (1,639) (425) (804) (46)  7 (2,907)

FY19
$ thousands Notes

Australia
and New
Zealand Europe

North
America Colombia Unallocated Total

Total Transaction Value (TTV) 1  2,807  2,438  2,108  237 –  7,590

Revenue  1,626  1,135  1,180 – –  3,940

EBITDA 2 (2,491) (482) (916) – (15) (3,904)

Finance costs – net – – – – (218) (218)

Depreciation and amortisation expense (171) (15) (129) – – (315)

Share of income/(loss) from JV – – – (104) – (104)

Income tax expense – – – – – –

 (Loss)/Profit for the year (2,662) (497) (1,045) (104) (233) (4,541)

FY18
$ thousands Notes

Australia
and New
Zealand Europe

North
America Colombia Unallocated Total

Total Transaction Value (TTV) 1  3,199  1,869  1,896  9 –  6,973

Revenue  1,800  1,028  1,083 – –  3,911

EBITDA 2 (1,201) (567) (905) – – (2,673)

Finance costs – net – – – – (61) (61)

Depreciation and amortisation expense (63) (22) (64) – – (149)

Share of income/(loss) from JV – – – (23) – (23)

Income tax expense – – – – – –

(Loss)/Profit for the year (1,264) (590) (969) (23) (61) (2,906)

Notes:

1 Total Transaction Value is presented including BikeExchange’s 50% economic share of BikeExchange Colombia’s Total Transaction Value as this is the
basis on which management analyse the performance of the business.

2 All of the pro forma adjustment in respect of public listing costs has been recorded against the Australia and New Zealand Segment.

70

5.5. Historical cash flows
5.5.1. Pro Forma Aggregated Historical Cash Flows
Figure 5.9 sets out the Pro Forma Aggregated Historical Cash Flows for FY18, FY19 and FY20. The Pro Forma Aggregated
Historical Cash Flows is reconciled to the Aggregated Historical Cash Flows (which are set out in Section 5.5.2). Investors

[…]

Figure 5.12 sets out the Aggregate Historical Statement of Financial Position and the pro forma adjustments that have been
made to prepare the Pro Forma Aggregate Historical Statement of Financial Position of BikeExchange. These adjustments
take into account the effect of the acquisition of BikeExchange TopCo by the Company, offer proceeds, transaction costs
and the exercising of all outstanding share options on issue in the Company prior to completion of the Proposed Transaction
as if the Listing had occurred as at 30 June 2020.

The Pro Forma Aggregate Historical Statement of Financial Position is provided for illustrative purposes only and is not
represented as being necessarily indicative of BikeExchange’s view of its financial position upon Completion or at a future date.

Figure 5.12: Aggregated Historical and Pro Forma Aggregated Historical Statements of Financial Position
as at 30 June 2020

Bike
Exchange

Topco
Group

Balance
Sheet

30‑Jun‑20

RPro
balance

sheet

Pro forma Adjustments

Pro forma
Historical

30‑Jun‑20$ thousands

Post
balance

sheet
debt‑

equity
conver‑

sion

Post
balance

sheet
financial

liability
repayment

RPro
Options

Exercised

Net
proceeds
of Offers

Notes 1 2 3 4 5 6

Cash and cash equivalents 1,043 2,720 – (796) 420 16,720 20,107

Trade and other receivables 353 5 – – – – 358

Financial assets 45 – – – – – 45

Total current assets 1,441 2,725 – (796) 420 16,720 20,510

Property, plant and equipment 262 – – – – – 262

Investments – JV – – – – – – ‑

Total non‑current assets 262 – – – 262

Total Assets 1,703 2,725 – (796) 420 16,720 20,772

Trade and other payables 2,793 3 – – – – 2,796

Lease liabilities 90 – – – – – 90

Borrowings 5,560 ‑ (4,764) (796) – – –

Provisions 182 – – – – – 182

Total current liabilities 8,625 3 (4,764) (796) – – 3,068

Lease liabilities 137 – – – – – 137

Provisions 56 – – – – – 56

Total non‑current liabilities 193 – – – – – 193

Total liabilities 8,818 3 (4,764) (796) – – 3,261

Total net assets (7,115) 2,722 4,764 – 420 16,720 17,511

Contributed equity 20,572 2,879 4,420 – 420 17,210 45,501

Reserves (11,950) 60 – – – – (11,890)

Accumulated losses (15,737) (217) 344 – – (490) (16,100)

Total Equity (7,115) 2,722 4,764 – 420 16,720 17,511

BikeExchange Limited Prospectus 73

5 Financial Information (continued)

Notes:

1 Aggregated Historical Statement of Financial Position of BikeExchange TopCo as at 30 June 2020.

2 Historical Statement of Financial position of the Company as at 30 June 2020 which is reverse acquisition accounted in the pro forma Historical balance sheet.

3 Adjustments to share capital reflects shares issued to debt holders upon conversion of debt principal and capitalised interest to contributed equity and
Accumulated losses.

4 Adjustment reflects repayment of borrowings post balance sheet date of 30 June 2020.

[…]

and the value of the equity issued being measured at the Offer Price with the intrinsic value of the options being recognised in the RPro pro forma
income statement.

6 Net proceeds of Offers reflect the Cash and cash equivalents adjustment related to the impact of the Offers, being cash proceeds of $20.0m net of the
estimated transaction costs of $3.3m. Pro Forma Aggregated Statement of Financial Position recognises costs associated with the Offers of $0.5 million
within accumulated losses and the remainder of transaction costs of $2.8 million have been offset against issued capital based on costs offset against
equity raised.

5.6.2. Indebtedness
Figure 5.13 sets out the pro forma indebtedness of BikeExchange derived from the Aggregated Historical Statement of
Financial Position. The pro forma adjustments reflect the intended capital structure following the Completion as if it had
occurred on 30 June 2020.

The pro forma indebtedness as at 30 June 2020 does not reflect the change in cash position between 30 June 2020 and
Completion, which will occur as a result of various anticipated cash generation and other cash requirements of the business
over this period.

Figure 5.13: Pro Forma Indebtedness

$ thousands Notes

Aggregated
historical as at
30 June 2020

Pro Forma
adjustment

Pro Forma at
30 June 2020

Cash and Cash Equivalents 1 1,043 19,064 20,107

Long Term Debt

Non‑current loans and borrowings – – –

Lease liabilities 2 (137) – (137)

Short term debt

Lease liabilities 2 (90) – (90)

Current loans and borrowings 3 (5,560) 5,560 –

Net cash/(debt) (4,654) 24,624 19,970

Notes:

1 Reflects cash raised from the Offers net of expenses, the exercise of options in the Company by Bombora Investment Management prior to completion
of the Proposed Transaction and the repayment of existing financial indebtedness prior to Completion.

2 Reflects current and non‑current lease liabilities on AASB16 lease assets.

3 Reflects conversion of part of existing borrowings to equity ($4.764m) and repayment of other borrowings ($0.797m) post 30 June 2020 but prior to
completion.

74

5.6.3. Liquidity and Capital Resources
Following the Completion, BikeExchange’s principal sources of funds will be cash held at Completion and cash flow from